



Section 22: Medicaid Home Visting

Revision dates: January 31, 2025

Effective dates: July 31, 2025

22. Medicaid Home Visiting


22.1. MCOs will reimburse Medicaid Home Visiting providers using the designated procedure codes and modifiers as detailed below with no prior authorization required.

22.1.1 PROVIDER ENROLLMENT: Medicaid Home Visiting Providers will enroll as a Provider Type 317 and a Specialty Type 202.

22.1.2 PROCEDURE CODES: Medicaid Home Visiting Providers will bill on the professional claim type using the approved procedure codes and modifiers to identify the Medicaid Home Visiting Model rendering services. Three procedure codes will be used to distinguish between the three service types. For each of the procedure codes, modifiers will be used to identify the Medicaid Home Visiting service model.

Medicaid Home Visiting Billing Codes

<u>Service Code</u>	<u>Nurse Family Partnership</u>	<u>Parents as Teachers</u>	<u>Child First</u>	<u>Family Connects</u>	<u>Healthy Families America</u>	<u>Safe Care Augmented</u>
<u>H1005</u> <u>Prenatal Home Visit</u>	<u>H1005 U1</u>	<u>H1005 U2</u>	<u>H1005 U3 UA Clinician and Case Coordinator</u> <u>H1005 U3 UB Clinician only</u> <u>H1005 U3 UC Case Coordinator only</u>	<u>H1005 U4</u>	<u>H1005 U5</u>	<u>H1005 U6</u>
<u>S5111 Postpartum Home Visits</u>	<u>S5111 U1</u>	<u>S5111 U2</u>	<u>S5111 U3 UA Clinician and Case Coordinator</u> <u>S5111 U3 UB Clinician only</u> <u>S5111 U3 UC Case Coordinator only</u>	<u>S5111 U4</u>	<u>S5111 U5</u>	<u>S5111 U6</u>
<u>S9445</u> <u>Infant Home Visits</u>	<u>S9445 U1</u>	<u>S9445 U2</u>	<u>S9445 U3 UA Clinician and Case Coordinator</u> <u>S9445 U3 UB Clinician only</u>	<u>S9445 U4</u>	<u>S9445 U5</u>	<u>S9445 U6</u>

	Section 22: Medicaid Home Visting	Revision dates: January 31, 2025 Effective dates: <u>July 31, 2025</u>
--	--	---


			<u>S9445 U3 UC</u> <u>Case Coordinator</u> <u>only</u>			
--	--	--	--	--	--	--

22.1.3 SERVICE LIMITATIONS:

- The agency cannot bill both mother and child for a single visit, however an agency may bill for two separate patients for two separate services, one for the pregnant mother and one for the infant.
- Families may be enrolled in and receive services from more than one model. This enrollment may include two models for the same child, or the family enrollment may involve multiple children enrolled in different home visiting models.
- Procedure code S9445 must be billed under the infant
- If the visit is intended to serve more than one child, services may be billed for each participating child and should follow the guidelines of the service model

22.1.4 UTILIZATION CONTROL: Providers may submit claims for Prenatal, postpartum, and infant/child home visits up to age five. Services billed must align with and maintain the fidelity of the Home Visting Model under which services are rendered, and may include the following services:

- Diet and nutritional education
- Stress Management
- Sexually transmitted disease prevention education
- Tobacco use screening and cessation education
- Alcohol and other substance misuse screening and education
- Breastfeeding support and education
- Guidance and education regarding wellness visits to obtain recommended preventive services

	Section 22: Medicaid Home Visting	Revision dates: January 31, 2025 Effective dates: <u>July 31, 2025</u>
---	--	---

- Maternal-infant safety assessment and education
- Counseling regarding postpartum recovery, family planning, and needs of a newborn
- Assistance establishing a primary source of care and a primary care provider
- Parenting skills and confidence-building
- Child developmental screening at major developmental milestones.

22.1.5 Telemedicine

Telemedicine services must meet the following requirements:

- Must include audio AND visual,
- Be delivered on a real-time basis at the originating and distant site,
- No restrictions on services that can be offered via telehealth, and
- If provider resides outside of New Mexico, must be licensed in New Mexico.